

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

THE BOEING COMPANY

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS DISTRICT LODGE 751, affiliated
with
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS

Case 19-CA-32431

**MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER TO PREVENT THE
DISCLOSURE OF BOEING'S CONFIDENTIAL AND
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	3
A. Boeing’s Proposed Order: Material Terms	3
B. Major Areas of Disagreement	7
ARGUMENT	9
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE SHOULD APPROVE BOEING’S PROPOSED PROTECTIVE ORDER	9
A. Good Cause Exists For Entry Of A Protective Order: The IAM And Acting General Counsel Subpoenas Call For The Production Of Trade Secrets And Other Confidential Materials, The Disclosure Of Which Would Cause Harm To Boeing.	9
B. The Terms Of Boeing’s Proposed Protective Order Are Substantively Fair	14
C. To Ensure Effective Enforcement, The Protective Order Must Be Entered By A Federal District Court.....	16
D. The IAM’s Definition Of “CONFIDENTIAL” Information Is Too Vague, While Boeing’s Definition Provides Appropriate Detail And Guidance By Listing Categories Of CONFIDENTIAL Information And Providing Examples For Each Category.	19
E. The Protective Order Should Place Limitations On The IAM’s Access To HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Material To Prevent The IAM From Obtaining An Unfair Advantage In Future Negotiations With Boeing.	21
F. The Acting General Counsel, Not The IAM, Should Be Able To Seek An Order That CONFIDENTIAL And/Or HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Matters Be Publicly Disclosed During The Hearing, And The Acting General Counsel Should Have The Burden Of Establishing That The Public Interest Outweighs Boeing’s Confidentiality Interest.....	26
G. The IAM’s Proposal For The Handling of FOIA Requests Does Not Adequately Protect Boeing’s Interests And Is Inefficient.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 689 (2002)	29
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Brown Bag Software v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 15, 21
<i>Covey Oil Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 340 F.2d 993 (10th Cir. 1965)	12, 15
<i>DDS, Inc. v. Lucas Aerospace Power Transmission Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 1 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	17
<i>Electrical Energy Services</i> , 288 N.L.R.B. 925 (1988)	14
<i>Emeryville Research Center v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. ECM Motor Co.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 39 (W.D. Pa. 1990)	11
<i>Gen-Probe Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Graphic Communications, Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 23
<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 459 (D. Utah 1991)	27
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 61635 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	18
<i>Infosint S.A. v. H. Lundbeck A.S.</i> , 2007 WL 1467784 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)	25
<i>Local 917, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1010 (2005)	16
<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Mikohn Gaming Corp. v. Acres Gaming Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 1059557 (D. Nev. Apr. 15, 1998).....	25
<i>National Football League</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 78 (1992)	27
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 697 (1991).....	13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Cemex, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5184695 (D. Ariz. Dec. 22, 2009).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. William Filene's Sons Co. Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 2173 (D. Mass. May 13, 1982).....	16
<i>Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 27
<i>Quotron Sys., Inc. v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 37 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>Richmond Times Dispatch</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 74 (2005).....	10
<i>Salmeron v. Enter. Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 204 F.R.D. 410 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	12
<i>Starlite Dev. (China) Ltd. v. Textron Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2705395 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2008).....	28
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. The Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir.1989).....	27
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 304 N.L.R.B. 693 (1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir.1989).....	27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13, 22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. Hygieia Biological Labs</i> , 151 F.R.D. 355 (E.D. Cal. 1993).....	15, 22
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Webster Groves School Dist. v. Pulitzer Publ. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir.1990).....	27
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Newman & Holtzinger, P.C.</i> , 992 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 161(2).....	17
Other Authorities	
8A, Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	15
West's RCWA 19.108.020.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
NLRB Bench Book (Aug. 2010)	27
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(G)	10
